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15301 Ventura Blvd., Bldg. B, Suite 490 – Sherman Oaks, CA  91403 

- - –  

 

 

 

 

October 27, 2017  
 

 

 

The Honorable John A. Russo 

City Manager  

Riverside City Hall  

3900 Main Street  

Riverside, CA  92522  
 

-2871 University Avenue 
 

Dear Mr. Russo,  

-

ll as 

sions 

unsolicited bid on 2731-2871 University Avenue -use 

 

 

-  1.95-

-scale grocery retailer on the 

-

 

on Riverside’ ’s historic character.  

-year  

also 

totaling $51,890,551 (see   

 at  -  

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

 

 

Sincerely,
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SECTION

PROGRAM

L01   RETAIL    21,200 SF
   PARKING    90 SPACES

L01.5   PARKING    89 SPACES

L02   RESIDENTIAL   16 UNITS
   PARKING   86 SPACES

L03   RESIDENTIAL   31 UNITS

L04   RESIDENTIAL   31 UNITS

TOTALS  RETAIL    21,200 SF
   RESIDENTIAL   84,240 SF (78 UNITS)
   PARKING RETAIL  90 SPACES
   PARKING RESIDENTIAL  175 SPACES
   TOTAL    265 SPACES

+0’-0”

+12’-0”
+22’-0”
+32’-0”

+42’-0”
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DEVELOPMENT COSTS PROJECTED AS OF 10/15/17

Project Name:  Eastside Gateway Mixed Use Development on University, Riverside, CA 10/27/2017

Project Financing Proposed: 9% LIHTC Family

Developer: Grapevine Development

County: Riverside

Number of Dwelling Units: 78

Gross Building Area: 84,240                   SF Residential

Gross Building Area: 21,200                   SF Retail

Sum Gross Building Area: 105,440                SF

Land Area 1.9 Acres 82,764                                          SF

CAP RATE Assumption 6.5%

TOTAL COSTS $ PER UNIT

ACQUISITION COSTS

Land Purchase Price [Market Subject to Appraisal Process] 18.00$                1,489,752$                              19,099                   

Closing Costs 69,000                                     885                        

Property Taxes NA -                         

Other - Non Refundable Deposit 10,000                                     128                        

TOTAL ACQUISITION COSTS 1,568,752$                              20,112$                 

INDIRECT SOFT COSTS

Due Diligence Studies & Technical Reports ALLOW 233,000                                   2,987                     

Surveys ALLOW 55,000                                     705                        

Environmental [Assumption: None] ALLOW 8,000                                       103                        

Entitlement Costs ALLOW 350,000                                   4,487                     

A & E Fees + Reimbursables ALLOW 1,250,000                                16,026                   

Accounting & Construction Admin ALLOW 224,000                                   2,872                     

Legal Fees ALLOW 175,000                                   2,244                     

Developer Fees - Residential Per TCAC 2,000,000                                25,641                   

Developer Fees - Retail 3.5% 19,350,781            677,277                                   8,683                     

Contingency 5% 4,972,277              248,614                                   3,187                     

TOTAL INDIRECT SOFT COSTS 5,220,891$                              66,935$                 

DIRECT CONSTRUCTION COSTS

Off Site ALLOW 1,000,000                                12,821                   

On Site ALLOW 1,000,000                                12,821                   

Inspections ALLOW 350,000                                   4,487                     

Residential Construction (Union/Prevailing) 275,800$           255.37$              21,512,400                              275,800                 

Commercial Retail (Union/Prevailing) 175.00$             3,710,000                                47,564                   

Hardscape & Landscape ALLOW 1,200,000                                15,385                   

Common Area FFE ALLOW 400,000                                   5,128                     

Construction Contingency 6.0% 29,172,400            1,750,344                                22,440                   

GC General Conditions 8.0% 30,922,744            2,473,820                                31,716                   

GC Fees 4.0% 33,396,564            1,335,863                                17,126                   

GC Insurance 1.0% 34,732,426            347,324                                   4,453                     

Buildings Risk/OCIP 1.3% 34,732,426            434,155                                   5,566                     

Performance Bonds 1.2% 34,732,426            416,789                                   5,343                     

Govt Permits & Fees Estimates 3% 30,922,744            927,682                                   11,893                   

Public Art Fee 1% 30,922,744            309,227                                   3,964                     

TOTAL DIRECT CONSTRUCTION COSTS 352.50$              37,167,605$                            476,508$               

Assumptions
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RENT-UP COSTS

Marketing/Advertising Expense 150,000                                   1,923                     

Lease-Up Reserve 1,240,069 15,898                   

Operating Reserve 458,650                                   5,880                     

Retail Commissions 6.0% 432,480 399,212                                   5,118                     

TOTAL RENT-UP COSTS 2,247,932$                              28,820$                 

FINANCING COSTS

Construction Loan Interest 8.0% 44,636,427$          3,570,914                                45,781                   

Construction Loan Fees (Origination) 2.0% 44,636,427$          892,729                                   11,445                   

Construction Loan Due Diligence ALLOW 65,000                                     833                        

Permanent Loan Fees (Origination) 2.0% 892,729                                   11,445                   

Perm Lender Legal ALLOW 65,000                                     833                        

Tax Credit Allocation Fees ALLOW 130,000                                   1,667                     

Bridge Loan Costs TBD -                         

Bond Issuance Costs -                         

Title and Recording (Constr/Perm) ALLOW 69,000                                     885                        

TOTAL FINANCING COSTS 50,321,799$          5,685,371$                              72,889$                 

SUBTOTAL DEVELOPMENT COSTS 50,321,799$                            645,151$               

TOTAL LAND COSTS 1,568,752$                              20,112$                 

TOTAL    51,890,551$                            665,263$               
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CASH FLOW ANALYSIS - CTCAC MIXED INCOME + RETAIL + SOURCES & USES

Project Name: Eastside Gateway Mixed Use Development on University, Riverside, CA 10/27/2017

Project Financing Proposed: 9% LIHTC Family

Developer: Grapevine Development

Number of Dwelling Units: 78 LAND AREA 1.9 Acres

Gross Building Area:
84,240          SF Residential 80% 82,764               SF

Gross Building Area:
21,200          SF Retail 20%

Total Sum Gross Building Area
105,440        SF

Residential Income Infl. Rate: 2.50%

Laundry 

Inc/Month/Un

it:

10 Loan 

Rate: 6.00%

Laundry & Misc. Infl. Factor: 2.50%

Laundry, 

Misc 

Inc/Year:

9,600
Loan 

Term:
35 TOTALS

Adj/ per 

Residential Unit 

Only

Percen

t

Operating Expense Infl. Factor: 3.50%

Unit 

Operating 

Exp:

5,011
TOTAL COSTS 51,890,551            531,504$               100%

Real Estate Infl. Factor: 2.00%
Unit Property 

Taxes:
64

Perman

ent Loan 

-

$9,650,000 123,718 18.60%

Vacancy Rate: 5.00%
Unit Social 

Services:
280

Land 

Cost
1,568,752 20,112 3.02%

Number of Units: 78

Unit 

Replacement 

Reserve:

300 AHP 790,000 10,128 1.52%

39,881,799 511,305 76.86%

51,890,551 100.00%

Revenue
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10

Gross Rental Income 

Multifamily
863,256 884,837 906,958 929,632 952,873 976,695 1,001,112 1,026,140 1,051,794 1,078,088

Net Retail Income NNN              21,200 432,480 432,480 432,480 432,480 432,480 454,104 454,104 454,104 454,104 454,104

Laundry & Miscellaneous 9,600 9,840 10,086 10,338 10,597 10,862 11,133 11,411 11,697 11,989

Gross Income 1,305,336 1,327,157 1,349,524 1,372,450 1,395,950 1,441,660 1,466,349 1,491,655 1,517,594 1,544,182

LESS Vacancy 5.00% 65,267 66,358 67,476 68,623 69,797 72,083 73,317 74,583 75,880 77,209

FTEH Operating Reserve 

TBD
Effective Gross Income 1,240,069 1,260,800 1,282,048 1,303,828 1,326,152 1,369,577 1,393,032 1,417,073 1,441,715 1,466,972

Expense

Operating Expense 390,858 404,538 418,697 433,351 448,519 464,217 480,464 497,281 514,685 532,699

Property Taxes 4,992 5,100 5,202 5,306 5,412 5,520 5,631 5,743 5,858 5,975

Social Services 21,840 21,840 21,840 21,840 21,840 21,840 21,840 21,840 21,840 21,840

Replacement Reserve 23,400 23,400 23,400 23,400 23,400 23,400 23,400 23,400 23,400 23,400

Expense Total 441,090 454,878 469,139 483,897 499,171 514,977 531,335 548,264 565,783 583,914

Servicing Fee [TBD] 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

NOI Before Debt Service 798,979 805,922 812,909 819,931 826,982 854,601 861,697 868,809 875,931 883,058

DEBT SERVICE          9,650,000 

1st Mortgage Debt Service
6.00%

(665,598) (665,598) (665,598) (665,598) (665,598) (665,598) (665,598) (665,598) (665,598) (665,598)

Debt Service Coverage 1.20 1.21 1.22 1.23 1.24 1.28 1.29 1.31 1.32 1.33

CASH AVAILABLE AFTER DEBT 

SERVICE - Available Cash Flow
133,381 140,324 147,312 154,333 161,384 189,003 196,099 203,211 210,333 217,460

Tax Credit Equity + Other Subsidies

Total Dev Costs:

SOURCES & USES PROPOSED

Assumptions
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RENT SCHEDULE - CTCAC MIXED INCOME RESIDENTIAL ONLY

Project Name: Eastside Gateway Mixed Use Development on University, Riverside, CA 10/27/2017

Project Financing Proposed: 9% LIHTC Family

County: Riverside

Developer: Grapevine Development

# of Dwelling Units: 78

Gross Building Area: 84,240                              SF Residential

Gross Building Area: 21,200                              SF Retail

Gross Sum Building Area 105,440                            SF

Unit Type AMI

Number

of Units

Square

Footage 

Estimate

CTCAC 2017

Restricted

Monthly

Net Rent

Total Annual

CTCAC Rents

Total # of

Bedrooms

1BR 30% 2 642 $  507  $         12,168 $ 43 $  464  $                  11,136 2

1BR 45% 4 642 $  760  $         36,480 $ 43 $  717  $                  34,416 4

1BR 50% 5 642 $  845  $         50,700 $ 43 $  802  $                  48,120 5

1BR 60% 5 642 $  1,014  $         60,840 $ 43 $  971  $                  58,260 5

Subtotal: 16  $      160,188  $         172  $                151,932 16

2BR 30% 5 882 $  608  $         36,480 $ 56 $  552  $                  33,120 10

2BR 45% 10 882 $  912  $       109,440 $ 56 $  856  $                102,720 20

2BR 50% 10 882 $  1,013  $       121,560 $ 56 $  957  $                114,840 20

2BR 60% 10 882 $  1,216  $       145,920 $ 56 $  1,160  $                139,200 20

Subtotal: 35  $      413,400  $         168  $                389,880 70

3BR 30% 6 1,172 $  703  $         50,616 $ 69 $  634  $                  45,648 18

3BR 45% 6 1,172 $  1,054  $         75,888 $ 69 $  985  $                  70,920 18

3BR 50% 7 1,172 $  1,171  $         98,364 $ 69 $  1,102  $                  92,568 21

3BR 60% 7 1,172 $  1,406
 $       118,104 

$ 69 $  1,337  $                112,308 21

Subtotal: 26  $      342,972  $         276  $                321,444 78

Subtotal: 77  $       916,560  $        616  $                863,256 164

3BR Exempt-Mgr 1 1,172 $  - $ 1

Subtotal: 1 1

CTCAC 

RENT
Total: 78           84,240 SF  $            863,256 165

Monthly

Utility Allow

-  $  -  $  -

$  -
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OPERATING EXPENSES PROJECTED

Project Name: Eastside Gateway Mixed Use Development on University, Riverside, CA 10/27/2017

Project Financing Proposed: 9% LIHTC Family

County: Riverside

Developer: Grapevine Development

# of Dwelling Units: 78

Gross Building Area:
84,240                         SF Residential

Gross Building Area:
21,200                         SF Retail

Gross Sum

105,440                       SF

Description Annual Monthly Per Unit Unit/Month

1.Management

Management Fee $  57,600 $  4,800.00 $  720.00 $  60.00

Management Total: $  57,600 $  4,800.00 $  720.00 $  60.00

2.Administration

Marketing/Credit Checks $  2,500 $  208.33 $  31.25 $  2.60

Audit / File Mgmt (Compliance) $  15,000 $  1,250.00 $  187.50 $  15.63

Legal $  2,500 $  208.33 $  31.25 $  2.60

Office Expenses/ MISC $  20,000 $  1,666.67 $  250.00 $  20.83

Other $  15,000 $  1,250.00 $  187.50 $  15.63

Administration Total:  $           55,000.00  $            4,583.33  $              687.50 $57.29

3.Salaries and Benefits

Manager/Asst. Manager $  45,000 $  3,750.00 $  562.50 $  46.88

Main Personnel $  40,000 $  3,333.33 $  500.00 $  41.67

Leasing Commissions $  - $  - $  - $  -

Case Manager $  - $  - $  - $  -

Housekeepers $  - $  - $  - $  -

Payroll Txs, Ins & Wkr. Comp. $  29,750 $  2,479.17 $  371.88 $  30.99

Salaries and Benefits Total: $  114,750 $  9,562.50 $  1,434.38 $  119.53

4.Maintenance

General Maintenance/ Janitorial $  7,600 $  633.33 $  95.00 $  7.92

Repairs Contract $  15,000 $  1,250.00 $  187.50 $  15.63

Exterminating $  4,500 $  375.00 $  56.25 $  4.69

Fire Protection/ Security $  7,600 $  633.33 $  95.00 $  7.92

Elevator $  10,000 $  833.33 $  125.00 $  10.42

Grounds Contract $  10,000 $  833.33 $  125.00 $  10.42

Decorating/ Equipment Maintenance $  - $  - $  - $  -

Maintenance Total: $  54,700 $  4,558.33 $  683.75 $  56.98
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Maintenance Total: $  54,700 $  4,558.33 $  683.75 $  56.98

5.Utilities Not Paid by Tenants

Electricity and Gas $  30,000 $  2,500.00 $  375.00 $  31.25

Water/Sewer $  46,000 $  3,833.33 $  575.00 $  47.92

Trash Removal $  14,000 $  1,166.67 $  175.00 $  14.58

Utilities Total: $  90,000 $  7,500.00 $  1,125.00 $93.75

6.Insurance

Property & Liability Insurance $  28,000 $  2,333.33 $  350.00 $  29.17

Insurance Total: $  28,000 $  2,333.33 $  350.00 $  29.17

7.Tax and Reserves

Real Estate Taxes $  5,000 $  416.67 $  62.50 $  5.21

Replacement Reserves $  24,000 $  2,000.00 $  300.00 $  25.00

Tax and Reserves Total: $  29,000 $  2,416.67 $  362.50 $30.21

8.Other

Licenses/ Permits $  800 $  66.67 $  10.00 $  0.83

Social Services $  28,800 $  2,400.00 $  360.00 $  30.00

Other Total: $  29,600 $  2,466.67 $  370.00 $  30.83

Operating Expenses Total: $458,650.00 $38,220.83 $5,733.13 $477.76
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Grapevine Development, a California limited liability company, and its affiliated 

companies, are proposing to develop the 2731-2871 University Avenue property into a showcase 

mixed-use project, which will consist of 21,200SF of ground floor retail, 78 affordable housing 

units, and a total of 265 parking spaces.  

About Grapevine Development 

The Grapevine companies, founded by James Acevedo in 1996, have a longstanding and 

successful track record in completing master planned development projects that enrich 

communities long overdue for revitalization. Very often, Grapevine Development fills voids that 

were overlooked in underserved communities for decades. In fact, Grapevine Development is 

often the first – if not, the only – real estate development firm willing to invest in community 

revitalization projects that all other developers have bypassed. In taking these extraordinary 

measures, Grapevine Development is fulfilling its founding mission: Develop catalytic infill 

projects that result in healthier and sustainable communities.   

Headquartered in Sherman Oaks, California, Grapevine Development fulfills its mission 

through the development of mixed-use master planned communities that include retail, dining, 

lifestyle entertainment, residential, commercial, and hospitality components across the western 

United States. These high-quality and complex real estate developments are delivered to market 

thanks to our niche and expertise in forming public-private partnerships (P³s) that maximize the 

“double bottom line.”  
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As a matter of course, Grapevine Development emphasizes a team approach that always 

includes our city partners and community stakeholders. We attribute our effectiveness at 

cultivating such relationships to the fact that most of our team members have served almost half 

of their careers in the public sector. As a result, we understand both sides of the equitation, giving 

us the distinct ability to bridge the gap between private-sector and public-sector needs. 

Grapevine Development bases its success on understanding and appreciating the culturally 

diverse communities that we live and work with throughout California and Arizona. This 

important distinction makes us uniquely qualified to address the concerns of all members of the 

communities we serve. We strive to understand specific location characteristics and constraints 

in order to define, pursue, and execute solutions that maximize the desire outcome. In sum, we 

actively look to enhance communities and enrich lives by delivering high-value projects that will 

rival any development. (Please see Statement of Qualifications for Grapevine Development team 

member biographies and a sample of past and current projects. 

About the Proposed Development 

After extensive research and input from City of Riverside partners and community 

stakeholders, Grapevine Development is seeking to build on the City’s $1.3 billion commitment 

to public works improvements through the Riverside Renaissance Project, as well as the more 

than dozen projects under construction or in development in downtown and surrounding 

neighborhoods, with a showcase mixed-use development that is at once innovative and creative 

in its design as it is meaningful in its application.  
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Indeed, the proposed Eastside Gateway Project will contribute to the ongoing beautification 

of the Eastside Neighborhood with a bold urban design that builds on Riverside’s rich 

architectural heritage and integrates seamlessly with the City’s historic character. The proposed 

development is a showcase mixed-use development that is innovative and creative. With an 

18,500sf retail space designed for a small-scale grocery store as its anchor, the project design 

includes pedestrian-friendly frontage along University Avenue on the ground floor along with 

900sf and 1,800sf retail spaces near the intersection of University and Park avenues.  In addition, 

the ground floor design includes the required number of retail parking spaces, 90.  

Healthy and Active Living 

The proposed development will help address the dearth of fresh and healthful whole food 

options in the Eastside and neighboring communities. The small-scale grocery store (18,500sf of 

floor space) as retail anchor will serve the development’s residents, longtime community 

members from the Eastside Neighborhood, as well as the burgeoning downtown residential 

population, which is projected to total 12,200 by 20221. In the two additional ground floor retail 

spaces (2,700sf of floor space), Grapevine Development will seek retailers that will facilitate an 

active street life and encourage pedestrian activity. As such, the proposed development will 

feature a custom-made 7ft-tall water fountain on the corner of University and Park avenues, 

which potentially will serve as the neighborhood’s signature landmark where residents, 

shoppers, and neighbors can gather and socialize; the design will include ample curb space near 

the water fountain for patio tables and colorful umbrellas (please see Concept Drawings).  

                                                           
1 Source: ESRI, 2017 
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Addressing the Affordable Housing Crisis  

After performing an in-depth market analysis on student housing, affordable housing, and 

market rate in the Greater Riverside area, it was determined that the proposed project’s success 

would be largely predicated on the buy-in by and accessibility to longtime Eastside Neighborhood 

residents and their families. Indeed, the proposed project would have to be integrated into the 

existing community fabric in order for it to be both socially and economically viable. 

Subsequently, Grapevine Development determined that it would commit the housing units at the 

mixed-use development exclusively to affordable housing.  

In the proposed development, the 78 total housing units are distributed in the order 

necessary to satisfy the City ordinance for 1.1 parking spaces per bedroom unit: 35% are 3 

bedrooms (27 units), 35% are 2 bedrooms (27 units), and 30% are 1 bedroom/studios (24 units). 

The proposed development includes 175 residential parking spaces (one more than required). 

These much-need affordable housing units will contribute to the new state requirement to create 

4,767 affordable housing opportunities within the City of Riverside2.  

Grapevine Development will work closely with Ward 2 Councilmember Andrew Melendrez 

to conduct outreach to Eastside Neighborhood residents who may qualify for this housing 

opportunity. Grapevine Development will provide preferences to housing applicants who will 

defer a parking space in favor of using nearby Riverside Transit Agency bus stops or the 

Downtown Riverside Metrolink Station (located .50 miles away) for local transit.  

                                                           
2 Hagen, R. (2017, October 11). Riverside Takes State-required Step to Allow More Affordable Housing. Retrieved 

from: http://www.pe.com/2017/10/11/riverside-takes-state-required-step-to-allow-more-affordable-housing/  
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Proposed Development Design 

Grapevine Development will propose a General Plan Amendment on the seven-separate 

parcels known as 2731-2871 University Avenue from Mixed-Use Neighborhood (MU-N) to Mixed-

Use Urban (MU-U) to complete the proposed development, as designed.  

As oppose to developing stand-alone, separate projects on the seven individual parcels that 

constitute the 1.95-acre property, the proposed development provides a unique, one-of-a-kind 

opportunity for developing the entire site as one master planned project, which is consistent with 

the mixed-use goals of the University Avenue Specific Plan.  
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 Grapevine Development, a California limited liability company, and its affi liated companies, is 
pleased to present its Statement of Qualifi cations.  Our niche and expertise is to structure transactions by 
forming mutually rewarding public-private partnerships for catalytic urban infi ll and rural development 
that maximizes the “double bottom line”.

 Headquartered in Sherman Oaks, California, Grapevine’s mission is to enrich communities over-
looked and overdue for revitalization which includes signature mixed use retail and dining, offi ce and 
housing, open space, green buildings, educational facilities and performing arts. Our team brings a broad 
spectrum of professional expertise which includes real estate development in Arizona and in California 
that started as early as 1983 to the present.  Our master land use planning expertise coupled with our 
award-winning design partners renders our team unmatched to deliver best practices in designing high 
quality projects which include green initiatives from open space to mixed-use transit communities.   

Focused on economic development, Grapevine seeks to fi ll basic voids in either urban infi ll sites or rural ar-
eas.  Promoting opportunities for strong economic growth through job creation and job retention, education, 
housing, net new tax revenues or to cleaning up brownfi eld sites, Grapevine is ready to roll up its sleeves. 

Grapevine emphasizes a team approach which always includes our city partner and community stakehold-
ers. We are skilled at leading multi-disciplined high-performance teams providing creative solutions for 
public-private structures. We are especially effective because several members of our team have served 
almost half of their careers in the public sector.  As a result, we understand both sides of the equation giving 
us the distinct ability to bridge the gap between private sector and public-sector needs and rendering us 
extraordinary stewards. 

As a family owned business, looking to build a legacy project, we are committed to providing the resources 
and talent needed to meet the community vision from beginning to end of the proposed project develop-
ment.  By breathing new life into a community, we found a sense of place fosters a sense of pride.  The 
Grapevine companies, founded by James & Leticia Acevedo, have a successful track record in fi lling the 
void that is often overlooked in communities of need.  With a talented team, skilled in a variety of project 
types; coupled with the fi nancial capacity, Grapevine has successfully found innovative ways to structure 
real estate developments that are aligned with community goals.  

Another reason for our success is that our team represents the culturally diverse communities that we live 
and work in, making us uniquely qualifi ed to genuinely respond to stakeholder expectations. We strive to 
understand a community’s unique traits to best defi ne, pursue and execute preferred solutions that maxi-
mize favorable social, cultural and economic impacts on the community.  The Grapevine team is driven by 
its passion ... developing catalytic projects.  

We look forward to working with you.  

Warmest regards,

J��e� E. A���ed!

 Managing Partner & CEO

LETTER OF INTRODUCTION
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Mr. James Acevedo serves as CEO and Managing Partner of 
Grapevine Development, LLC, which provides fee service devel-
opment and construction management services for partners and 
clients, including serving as master developer and construction 
manager for a number of economic development projects via 
public-private partnerships, educational facilities and private 
development partners.  

Mr. Acevedo is also one of the founding Principals and CEO of 
Grapevine Advisors, LLC and Gateway Five, LLC which own the 
privately held land in the co-development of a 60-acre mixed 
use high density transit project in the San Gabriel Valley.  

Mr. James Acevedo is a native of East Los Angeles with a distin-
guished career as a facilitator of people and ideas. As a teenag-
er, he played a key role in the Chicano movement. Throughout the 
course of his work he has discovered that Latino families needed 
a voice to be recognized in the political arena and community at 
large.  This drove him to facilitate Latino leadership and foster 
economic development initiatives in these under served and over-
looked communities.  

Mr. Acevedo has over 25 years of experience in real estate de-
velopment, construction management and government relations, 
including the acquisition, entitlement, management and leasing of 
affordable multifamily housing, single family housing, commercial 
developments, retail, mixed-use, transit, educational facilities and 
other public-private developments from master planning, procur-
ing entitlements, and managing ground up construction. 

Mr. Acevedo’s career also included hospital administration for 
several years.  He served as CEO of Mission & Community Hospi-
tals, Director of Development, Panorama Hospital, Regional Ad-
ministrator of El Monte Hospital and Supervisor of CEOs, Wood-
ruff & Monterey Park Hospitals.

James Acevedo
PRINCIPAL | CEO

Grapevine’s current projects include public infrastructure, brown-
fi elds redevelopment, several multifamily projects, single family, 
retail and other mixed-use transit-oriented projects. Current 
construction management projects and public partners include the 
City of El Monte as well as private economic developments in the 
San Fernando Valley, which collectively, will produce thousands 
of new jobs. Serving as Master Developer for the City, Mr. 
Acevedo has the responsibility of providing oversight for master 
planning, entitlements, environmental remediation, architecture, 
programming, job estimating, and construction management. 
He selects and manages a highly skilled team of professionals, 
overseeing architects, engineers,contractors and a myriad of 
other professionals on a daily basis as he navigates the political 
process.

Highlighting a few projects

EDUCATION
Undergraduate Degree- Political Science
California Sate University at Los Angeles

Masters Degree – Instructional Media
California Sate University at Los Angeles

Masters Degree- Communication
University of Southern California (USC)

Coro Fellowship in Public Affairs
Los Angeles, California

CORO Fellow, Los Angeles

GOVERNMENT APPOINTMENTS

Mayor Riordan Appointments 

 Commissioner

Los Angeles City Board of Zoning Appeals

Commissioner

 Los Angeles City Fire Department

Mayor Hahn Appointment

Commissioner

Port of Los Angeles

Governor Davis Appointment

Commissioner

California State Board of Pharmacy

NON PROFIT

Founder & Former Chairman, 

Neighborhood Partners, 501(c)

ICSC Member since 1998

National Latino Hotel Owners Association 

Member
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As the Master Developer for the City of El Monte’s Gateway Project since 
2012, Acevedo is responsible for a 60-acre mixed-use transit-oriented 
development that straddles the largest METRO transit station west of 
Chicago, situated along Interstate 10 & Santa Anita Blvd. The fi rst phase 
of construction commenced in June 2014 after a decade of entitlements 
and false starts by other developers. The initial public infrastructure phase 
exceeds $30 million to support vertical construction of over 750 multifamily 
units (affordable and market rate) and about 75,000 SF of retail, restaurant, 
and commercial space. The fi rst phase of this public-private partnership 
[P3] will cost in excess of $200 million and valued in excess of $356 million.

Grapevine Development also serves as fee developer and asset manager 
for a 21,000 SF commercial building in the San Fernando Valley, responsible 
for acquisition & land assemblage, entitlements, construction  management 
and leasing for an economic development initiative sponsored by President 
Obama and funded by HUD. The HUD loan is a total of $7.1 million for this 
project completed in 2015.

Recent public educational facilities completed by the Grapevine team include 
the Sante Educational Complex in Los Angeles and Pioneer Elementary Pre 
K-8, Delano, California, completed in 2013 with a project cost in excess of 
$70 million. Mr. Acevedo arranged creative bridge fi nancing to advance 
the Delano project that was instrumental in obtaining fi nal approvals for this 
educational campus.

Through his various partnerships, Mr. Acevedo acquired and entitled 
land which resulted building over 100 single family homes for sale and 
developing 300 fi nished lots. During his tenure with another development 
company in the mid-1990’s, he was responsible for a number of CVS, 
Autozone, Walgreens, and other infi ll retail projects that involved national 
credit tenants. In 2001, he was instrumental in securing the fi rst 50,000 sf 
regional supermarket in Pacoima, a lower income Latino community in the 
San Fernando Valley after all other markets abandoned this community. 
Additionally, he established 20 health clinics in LA County which included 
site selection, acquisition & leasing, budgeting, job costing, oversight of 
design, construction management and initial operations.

Mr. Acevedo continues his community service and outreach in neglected 
areas as founder, former President and currently serving as Advisory 
Board Member of Neighborhood Partners Empowerment and Economic 
Development, Inc., a 501 (c) 3 economic development not-for-profi t 
organization established in 1993. The not-for-profi t owns and manages 
over 260 multifamily affordable and senior housing units in the lower income 
areas of the San Fernando Valley, Los Angeles County. Some of these 
apartment projects were ground up development and new construction that 
included site selection, acquisition, fi nancing, entitlements and oversight of 
design and construction by Mr. Acevedo. Many of the apartment complexes 
were structurally impaired from earthquake damage. Mr. Acevedo was 
instrumental in securing the grants to fund the structural repairs, seismic 

enhancements and major renovations to these damaged buildings.

Highlighting a few projects
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Mrs. Leticia Acevedo is a partner and owner-operator of Grape-
vine Development, LLC, which provides fee service development 
and construction management services for partners and clients, 
including serving as master developer and construction manager 
for a number of economic development projects via public-private 
partnerships, educational facilities and private development part-
ners. 

Mrs. Acevedo is also one of the founding Principals of Grapevine 
Advisors, LLC and Gateway Five, LLC which own the privately held 
land in the public-private co-development of a 60-acre mixed use 
high density transit project in the San Gabriel Valley.

With more than eleven years of experience in real estate de-
velopment and construction, Leticia has formed and co-owned 
three real estate development fi rms in California and co-owned 
a certifi ed woman-owned & managed construction company for 
several years.  She has served as Vice President for affi liated 
consulting companies, such as, DCP, City Sights, and TAG facili-
tating real estate development, land acquisition, entitlements and 
construction administration. The real estate projects consisted of 
new and rehab commercial, affordable housing and new custom 
residential homes.  She actively participates in architectural and 
interior design decisions and selection of green building materials. 
She attended the Small Business Contractors Bidders Bootcamp for 
Los Community College.

Mrs. Acevedo provides oversight of fi nancial books and records, 
including assisting with construction management and administra-
tion. As the tax matters partner, she oversees the CPA and book-
keeping for all of the companies. She also assists with contract 
compliance.

She recruits and oversees the college Intern Program for all of the 
Grapevine companies. 

Given her fl uency in Spanish, Mrs. Acevedo interfaces with Latino 
business owners and families.  She translates documents and ac-
tively engages in grass roots community outreach walking door to 
door to garnish support for projects from the neighborhood.

Mrs. Acevedo started her career as an elementary school teacher 
and served on a number of Boards and Commissions during her 
teaching tenure. She was instrumental in the creation of Educa-
tional programs that favorably impacted the communities and en-
hanced the educational development of the students.  Some of her 
volunteer positions included:

• Hispanic Board Commissioner, LA Unifi ed School District

• Vice President, Parent Teacher Assoc., Humphrey Ave School

• Facilitator, School Site Accreditation Review

 Our Lady of Perpetual Help School

 Santa Rosa Elementary School

 

Leticia Lazo Acevedo
PARTNER

EDUCATION

Bachelor of Arts, Ethnic Studies, 

California State University at Los Angeles

Elementary Teaching Credentials

Bilingual Credential (Spanish/English), 

California State University at Los Angeles 

Education Administration, California State Univer-
sity at Los Angeles 

 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT

“Business Finance and Development Seminar” 
2007, Valley Economic Development Center

 “Alternative Energy Conference 2007” Anaheim 
Convention Center 

“Public Policy Internship” MALDEF 

“Business Marketing within 

Latino Market Seminar” 

Rio Hondo College

Fluent in Spanish

 MEMBERSHIPS & PROFESSIONAL AFFILIATIONS 

Member, Hispanic Woman’s Council

Member, Women in Public Affairs

Member, ICSC 
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Grapevine’s current projects include public infrastructure, en-
vironmental remediation, several multifamily projects, single 
family, retail and other mixed-use commercial projects. Cur-
rent construction management projects and public partners 
include the City of El Monte as well as private economic de-
velopments in the San Fernando Valley.  

As the Master Developer for the City of El Monte’s Gateway 
Project since 2012, Grapevine Advisors is responsible for a 
60-acre mixed-use transit oriented development that strad-
dles the El Monte Metro Station along Interstate 10 & Santa 
Anita Blvd.  The fi rst phase of construction commenced in June 
2014 after a decade of entitlements and false starts by other 
developers. The initial public infrastructure phase underway 
will cost over $30 million to support vertical construction of 
over 750 multifamily units (affordable and market rate), a 
community center and about 75,000 SF of retail, restaurant, 
and commercial space. The fi rst phase of this public private 
partnership [P3] will cost in excess of $200 million and valued 
in excess of $356 million.

Grapevine Advisors also served as fee developer for a 
21,000 SF commercial building in the San Fernando Valley, 
responsible for acquisition, land assemblage, entitlements, 
construction management and leasing for an economic devel-
opment initiative sponsored by President Obama and funded 
by HUD.  The HUD loan is a total of $7.1 million for this proj-
ect completed in 2015.  

Public educational facilities completed by the Grapevine team 
include Pioneer Elementary Pre K-8, Delano, California, which 
was completed in 2013.  With an overall project budget in 
excess of $70 million, Mrs. Acevedo provided construction ad-
ministration for this project for over 2 years interfacing with 
the State offi cials, construction contractors, the Delano Union 
School District and the State Department of Finance (DOF).

Mrs. Acevedo interfaces with small businesses in the Lati-
no communities and mentors new businesses to better serve 
the needs of these under served communities which include 
healthy food initiatives, adult day care, child care and educa-
tional facilities.  She served as Cultural Event/Curriculum Co-
ordinator at St Hilary Elementary and as a Program Director 
for the East Valley YMCA. 

 

Highlighting a few projects
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Ms. Carras has over 33 years of successful experience in com-
mercial real estate development, investment, fi nance, leasing, 
asset management and construction of projects valued at over 
$10 Billion in real property investments.

As President of the Grapevine companies, she assists the CEO 
with implementation of strategic organizational plans and di-
rects members of the Grapevine team to carry out the mission 
in a cost effi cient manner.  As the CFO, she manages the fi -
nancial affairs of the Grapevine companies, forecasting fi -
nancial requirements, managing accounting issues, debt and 
investment structures and investor relations. She also oversees 
all of the company legal issues, contracts and develops and 
implements the leasing and management goals.

With nearly half of her career in the public sector, elected 
and appointed in a number of Federal, county, and municipal 
positions, she has gained unparalleled expertise in regulatory 
issues, entitlements and the public process making her unique-
ly qualifi ed to successfully foster and execute public-private 
partnerships [P3] stimulating economic development and 
sustainable economic growth for under served communities 
throughout the United States. Her creative concepts and strat-
egies have been shared and modeled by numerous commu-
nities. Her passion to facilitate development in economically 
challenged communities has resulted in millions of square feet 
of urban infi ll development valued in excess of $2.5 Billion.

She has been instrumental in structuring the development of 
privately managed investment funds in excess of $250 million 
aggregating capital from institutional investors, leveraging 
over $200 million in public subsidies enticing investment with 
above-average returns. Her active involvement in a broad 
range of real estate endeavors has provided her an acute 
sensitivity for strategic investment analysis resulting in a wide 
range of innovative transactional structures.

Ms. Carras has served as Managing Partner holding part-
nership interests and as a Development Manager of several 
real estate development companies managing a number of 
commercial and residential real estate investments throughout 
the western United States.

As a licensed real estate agent for over 33 years, Ms. Carras 
has managed the acquisition, investment development, con-
struction, and leasing of over 3.9 million sq. ft. of commercial 
and residential properties, including retail, offi ce, multi-fami-
ly, mixed-use and industrial properties throughout the United 
States.

 

Joanne Carras
PRESIDENT & CFO 

EDUCATION

Bachelor of Science Degree/Pre-Law 

Arizona State University 1979-83

Graduated Magna Cum Laude and 

Phi Beta Kappa

Masters of Environmental 

Science & Technology

Arizona State University 1984-86

PROFESSIONAL

Continuing education in law, real estate, 

fi nance, and economics.  Served as an 
offi cer and guest speaker for these trade 

and professional organizations.

FDIC

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation

FHLB

Federal Home Loan Bank 

EDA

Economic Development Administration 

ICSC

Member since 1983 

ULI

Urban Land Institute

The Milken Institute 
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MEMBERSHIPS AND

PROFESSIONAL AFFILIATIONS 

• Elected Councilmember, Castaic, County of 
Los Angeles, CA

• Chairman/Director of the Board, Town 
Council, Incorporation Committee for City 
Formation, Santa Clarita Valley, Los Ange-
les County, CA

• Treasurer, Director of the Board, TOC 
HOA

• Mayor’s Offi ce/Minority Business Op-
portunity Committee (MBOC), City of Los 
Angeles, CA

• Member, Castaic Area Chamber of Com-
merce, Los Angeles County

• International Council of Shopping Centers 
(ICSC) Member since 1983

• International Council of Shopping Centers 
(ICSC) Offi cer/Program Chair

• Phi Beta Kappa Association

• National Chair, FDIC Combined Federal 
Campaign, Washington DC

• Federal Manager/Federal Energy Man-
agement, Washington DC

• OSHA Compliance Offi cer

• Hellenic Association of Woman’s Council

• Licensed Restaurant Manager, State of 
Illinois

• Licensed Realtor, State of Arizona

• Licensed Realtor & Loan Offi cer, State of 
California DRE #01738394

• Licensed General Contractor, State of 
California  CSLB #990515

In 1999, Ms. Carras was recruited by the Mayor, City of Los Ange-
les, after serving ten (10) years at the Federal Deposit Insurance 
Corporation (FDIC) in Washington D.C., to serve as Assistant Depu-
ty Mayor of Economic Development for Mayor Riordan. 

During her tenure as Assistant Deputy Mayor at the City of Los An-
geles, she served as the city’s expert for public funding and direct-
ly responsible for managing and executing economic development 
investments city-wide given her unique ability to bridge the busi-
ness and fi nancial gaps between the city, developer, and lender.  
She interfaced with all of the city departments, county and state 
agencies to ensure no project were left behind. She was one of the 
founding members of Genesis LA, a non-profi t organization that 
spearheaded public private investments throughout Los Angeles 
County. Her objective was to negotiate public-private partnerships 
[P3] for all of the economic development initiatives and projects.

 She successfully leveraged $150 million in public subsidies to 
close fi nancial gaps that resulted in excess of $1.5 billion in rede-
velopment that would not have otherwise come to fruition without 
her ability to build consensus and garnish unanimous support for 
the projects she directly managed. 

She has successfully developed numerous environmentally sensitive 
properties applying her technical knowledge and education to re-
cycle real estate impacted with environmental issues. 

Ms. Carras is one of the founding members of a woman 
owned-managed construction company, licensed in California and 
has managed a myriad of construction projects since 1983. She 
also founded a minority woman owned-managed consulting fi rm in 
2001, where she served as CEO and Managing Partner for over 
12 years where she has consulted a number of private developers, 
investors, public agencies and non-profi t organizations through a 
variety of challenging deals and creative fi nancial structures. 
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Lynette comes with a background in economic development 
and has held the position of Director of Economic Development 
for the City of Santa Fe.  Lynette serves on the National Board 
of Architecture 2030 and she presently holds the position of 
President of the National Latino Hotel Owners Association.  

Lynette Montoya has been actively involved in the Brokerage 
of Hotels and commercial real estate locally and nationally 
since 1997.  Lynette began her career as Marketing Director 
for an architectural fi rm.  

Lynette was the founder of the Santa Fe Hispanic Chamber 
of Commerce and served as its Founding Executive Director.  
Lynette has worked with the NM State legislature and has 
advocated for many issues including economic development, 
promoting assistance for homeless youth and diversity 
statewide and in Washington, DC.   Lynette remains involved 
in her community and is currently a founding member of 
another non-profi t, Healing Voices, where they are producing 
fi lms on prevention of domestic violence that are promoted 
locally and nationally.

Lynette Montoya
DIRECTOR OF HOSPITALITY

EDUCATION

Bachelor of Arts in Government 

New Mexico State University

New Mexico State Real Estate License -  
Continuing education to maintain licensure

National Advancement Summer Institute 
for Catholic Schools – certifi cate

PROFESSIONAL AFFILIATIONS

Director – Economic Development Depart-
ment

City of Santa Fe June 2006 – June 2007

Director of the following divisions:  The 
Community Economic Development Divi-

sion, 

The Arts Commission, Santa Fe Convention 
and Visitors Bureau, and the Santa Fe 

Civic Center

Architecture 2030 Organization – Board 
Member 

Hispana Leadership Summit & Poder 
Magazine, Panel facilitator 2008 - 2010

Buckaroo Ball Committee – Co-Chair 
2007 Ball,  1997 – 2009

Youth Shelters and Family Services, 1998 
– Present 

Commercial Association of Realtors – since 
1998

Santa Fe Association of Realtors – since 
1994

President, 

National Latino Hotel Owners Association
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Las Amigas of New Mexico

Santa Fe Hispanic Chamber of Commerce  – 
Gained legislative and fi nancial support for

2008-2009 fi scal year by assisting in the 
preparation of legislation and advocating for 
monies.

SER   Jobs   Progress,   Dallas,   Texas  –  Di-
rector   of   Government   Relations   &   Pro-
gram

Development Specialist.   Worked  with U.S. 
Congress and the U.S. President’s cabinet to

advocate and fund literacy programs nation-
ally.  

Santa Fe County – Legislative Coordinator

New   Mexico   State   Department   of   Cor-
rections  –  Legislative   Liaison,   Corrections

Commission Liaison, Coordinator of the commit-
tee seeking alternative to corrections

New  Mexico State  Legislature  –  New Mexi-
co  State Senate  and  New  Mexico  House  of

Representatives 1983 to present
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Alexandra Gallardo Rooker
GOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS

Alexandra Gallardo-Rooker is a recognized leader in the polit-
ical and policy arena with a proven track record of effectively 
working with local/state/federal agencies and key elected offi -
cials. Her comprehensive understanding of the inter-workings of 
the legislative and political process has continued to provide valu-
able insights in her role as Vice Chair of the California Democratic 
Party and to the individuals she represents as the lead legislative 
strategist in California for the Communication Workers of America 
(CWA).

Ms. Rooker’s in-depth knowledge of California’s highly complex 
legislative procedures and background working on labor issues 
makes her an invaluable resource to those organizations she works 
with, as well as to policy-makers and elected offi cials, as they con-
sider an array of issues at the state and federal levels that would 
have a direct impact on organized labor outcomes and shaping 
the political landscape of the state.

She helps us navigate through the public policy maze by knowing 
who to contact when we seek resolution with public policy makers.  
She also serves as Grapevine’s liaison to the union trade leader-
ship.

As a testament to Ms. Rooker’s expertise, professionalism and abil-
ity to build strong and meaningful relationships with elected of-
fi cials statewide, she was appointed to State Superintendent of 
Public Instruction Tom Torlakson’s transition team upon him taken 
offi ce. 

Moreover, holding various leadership positions within the Demo-
cratic National Committee (DNC) and California Democratic Party 
(CDP), were she currently serves as Vice Chair of the Party, a 
position she has held since 1997, Ms. Rooker’s leadership has con-
tinued to shape the policy and political environment of California. 
Furthermore, her ability to work with a variety of stakeholders has 
earned her the distinguished honor from the Sacramento Hispanic 
Chamber of Commerce as being named an “Infl uential Latina in 
Politics.”

 

GOVERNMENT APPOINTMENTS

Vice Chair

California Democratic Party

Since 1997 

Democratic National Committee (DNC)

Awarded the Distinguished Honor 

“Infl uential Latina in Politics”

Sacramento Hispanic 

Chamber of Commerce

Fluent in Spanish
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Grapevine’s current projects include public infrastructure, 
environmental remediation, several multifamily projects, 
single family, retail and other mixed-use commercial proj-
ects. Current construction management projects and public 
partners include the City of El Monte as well as private 
economic developments in the San Fernando Valley and 
Ms. Rooker has been instrumental in reaching the high-
est level of public offi cials to facilitate our economic de-
velopment goals with the Gateway project, as well as, 
networking and making new introductions for Grapevine 
to expand potential redevelopment opportunities in other 
cities. 

As the Master Developer for the City of El Monte’s Gate-
way Project since 2012, Grapevine Advisors is responsi-
ble for a 60-acre mixed-use transit oriented development 
that straddles the El Monte Metro Station along Interstate 
10 & Santa Anita Blvd.  The fi rst phase of construction 
commenced in June 2014 after a decade of entitlements 
and false starts by other developers. The initial public in-
frastructure phase underway will cost over $30 million to 
support vertical construction of over 750 multifamily units 
(affordable and market rate), a community center and 
about 75,000 SF of retail, restaurant, and commercial 
space. The fi rst phase of this public private partnership 
[P3] will cost in excess of $200 million and valued in ex-
cess of $356 million.

Ms. Rooker’s role as a consultant with the Digital 395 
Middle Mile Project, played a critical part in securing 
the necessary funding to implement the project and bring 
faster broadband to 36 communities in the Eastern Sierra 
Region, clearly illustrates her abilities as a savvy state 
affairs professional with the ability to manage sensitive 
issues impacting a wide range of stakeholders. 

Ms. Rooker’s abilities in promoting CWA’s legislative 
agenda is unquestioned, as her work has been pivotal in 
advancing Assembly Bill 2987, the Digital Infrastructure 
and Video Competition Act of 2006 through the state 
legislature and securing the Governor’s signature on the 
landmark legislation

Highlighting a few projects
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EDUCATION

HARVARD UNIVERSITY

Bachelor of Arts - Government

GOVERNMENT COLLABORATIONS

Offi ce of the Governor of Massachusetts

US Department of States

City of Los Angeles

Shanghai Municipal People’s Government

Seoul Metropolitan Government 

Fluent in Korean

Joshua Parks provides technological business organization strat-
egies and oversight of company records systems integrating effi -
ciencies and company-wide communication systems.  He oversees 
disaster recovery systems and implements advanced technology 
so that corporate books and records are maintained electronically 
and retrievable in the event of an unforeseeable loss. 

Throughout his career he has created effective initiatives, assessed 
and managed risk factors, executed the plans with managerial 
solutions to achieve desired goals. His relentless pursuit of creat-
ing excellence in operation through establishing cohesive principles 
and team relationship building has brought him much success in 
steering various corporations and organizations to leap to superior 
results at any given project.  

He has been involved in government projects with the Offi ce of 
the Governor of Massachusetts, U.S. Department of States, City of 
Los Angeles, Shanghai Municipal People’s Government, and Seoul 
Metropolitan Government facilitating projects management, de-
velopment proposals, lobbyists’ initiatives, logistics management, 
and public relations.  

He has represented the foreign conglomerate holding companies 
such as Samsung, Hyundai, and CJ Group and other private invest-
ment groups in the fi eld of development, solar energy, research 
and technical development, foreign investment, and private com-
mercial transactions. Additionally, assisting various legal, media, 
and market access challenges. 

He has been involved in operating businesses and organizations in 
the executive position for Mediation Source, IGS Consulting, East-
ern Food Services, EFM, Etude Lounge, a premiere beauty salon 
and academy, and California Marketplace, a quality retail mall 
and grocery markets in Koreatown; Good Sower Foundation, a 
nonprofi t social entrepreneurship organization, as well as other 
various domestic and international non-profi t organizations. 

He is also an enthusiastic social entrepreneur, engineering projects 
and advocating companies to create purposeful social benefi ts, 
both in profi t and nonprofi t platform.  He continues to create suc-
cessful collaboration among private commercial sectors, religious 
organizations, and non-profi t organizations in fi nding common pur-
posed social justice in the area of poverty, human rights, access to 
education and health care. 

He resides in Simi Valley, California with his four daughters and his 
wife, Belle, married for over 20 years. 

 

Joshua Parks
BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT & RISK MANANGER
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EDUCATION

Education Bachelor of Arts International Affairs 

University of Colorado

PROFESSIONAL AFFILIATIONS:

Class B General Contractor 

State of California

ULI Urban Land Institute 

CHARITABLE ORGANIZATIONS:

Big Brother Mentor

Miguel Vasquez has served as Grapevine’s Development Man-
ager for almost 3 years which requires him to facilitate entitle-
ments and design review with a variety of government offi cials 
on a routine basis. As Project Manager, he serves as “boots on the 
ground” managing construction crews and processing construction 
draws. He coordinates a number of integral development issues, 
from design to completion of construction. He also coordinates all 
of the professional consultants, such as architects, engineers and 
general contractors. 

Miguel Vasquez’s career in commercial real estate development 
began in 2003 with Coastal Rim Properties Inc., a real estate de-
velopment fi rm that completed projects throughout the Western 
United States and Hawaii. As Vice President of Development Ser-
vices, Mr. Vasquez’s expertise encompassed a variety of product 
types ranging from multifamily housing, affordable housing for 
families and seniors, mixed use projects including residential, offi ce 
and retail, to continuum care communities for seniors incorporating, 
independent, assisted living, and skilled nursing facilities. Recent 
projects include 

several institutional size, mixed-use developments in the San Fran-
cisco bay area, affordable housing for rural farm workers in the 
Central Valley, a $30Million Infrastructure Project in the San Ga-
briel Valley, and affordable housing coordination for 132-unit 
complex which received its CO in September 2015.

Mr. Vasquez is profi cient in the spectrum of development services 
ranging from acquisitions and due diligence, city/agency entitle-
ments, community outreach, environmental review, budget devel-
opment & analysis, title/escrow, coordination and design devel-
opment with all A&E consultants, construction management, related 
legal matters, facilitating investment & fi nancing, as well as insur-
ance matters.

 

Miguel Vasquez 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGER



THE EASTSIDE GATEWAY PROJECTRIVERSIDE , CALIFORNIA
OCTOBER 27 , 2017 

TEAM PROFILES

Filiberto Gonzalez, MSW
PRESIDENT OF DEVELOPMENT & STRATEGIC INITIATIVES

Filiberto Gonzalez was named vice president of development and 
strategic initiatives of Grapevine Development, LLC in May, 2017. 
Mr. Gonzalez brings to bear over twenty years of high stakes ex-
perience in executing large-scale, public-private partnerships and 
procuring local, state, and federal grant funding for both public 
and private agencies. 

In 2010, after a thirteen-year career in the nonprofi t sector that 
included positions as a social worker, community organizer, proj-
ect administrator, grant writer, social media strategist, and chief 
development offi cer, Mr. Gonzalez founded Social Impact Consult-
ing, LLC to provide professional services in business development, 
online outreach, and research for public agencies, nonprofi ts, and 
mission-driven businesses. 

Mr. Gonzalez’s extensive professional experience is highlighted by 
the procurement of millions of dollars in independent funding, an 
arduous endeavor that was accomplished by cultivating and secur-
ing sponsorships from corporate and individual donors, securing 
federal funding through a Congressional earmark in 2008, and 
stewarding a national media campaign that featured print and 
online advertising.

In 2013, Mr. Gonzalez was selected through a national competi-
tion to present on social fundraising at the Nonprofi t Technology 
Conference in Minneapolis, MN. In 2014, Mr. Gonzalez served 
as an adjunct faculty member at Los Angeles Trade Tech College, 
where he instructed a course on digital and social media for online 
organizing and advocacy. 

Mr. Gonzalez earned a Bachelor of Arts degree in Chicano Stud-
ies from California State University, Northridge (CSUN), where he 
was a student leader during a period of tumultuous protests, and 
a Master of Social Work (MSW) degree from the University of 
Southern California, where his concentration was on community, 
organization, planning, and administration.

Mr. Gonzalez and his wife, Lucero, are raising their three daugh-
ters in Los Angeles’ West San Fernando Valley. 

 

EDUCATION

Bachelor of Arts, Chicano Studies

 California State University, Northridge

Master of Social Work

University of Southern California

GOVERNMENT APPOINTMENT

Commissioner

City of Los Angeles,     

North Valley Area Planning Commission
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Career Highlights

Over the span of twenty years, Filiberto Gonzalez has cultivated a profession-
al career centered on strengthening people, families, and communities through 
economic development. 

Prior to joining Los Angeles-based Grapevine Development as vice president 
of development and strategic initiatives, Mr. Gonzalez was the founder and 
CEO of Social Impact Consulting, LLC, a full-service professional consultancy 
with clients in the private, public, and philanthropic sectors, which included City 
of Los Angeles, Los Angeles Unifi ed School District, California Department of Ed-
ucation, and the Southern California Center for Nonprofi t Management, among 
others.

Mr. Gonzalez has extensive experience developing public-private partnerships 
(P³s) between public agencies and either nonprofi ts or private businesses. The 
P³s have focused on a myriad of professional fi elds, including early childhood 
development, school-based medical services, public safety, after-school inter-
ventions for youth, and urban economic development. Examples include success-
fully launching the fi rst school-based medical clinic in East Los Angeles in 2000; 
creating Success By 6 (the nationally-recognized early childhood initiative of 
United Way) collaborative teams with elected offi cials and local businesses in 
highly distressed communities throughout Los Angeles in 2004; forming Project 
Amigo, a Spanish-language outreach initiative hosted by the Los Angeles Police 
Departments and community partners, in 2007; and, forming new agent recruit-
ment initiative between a Latino-serving statewide nonprofi t organization and 
State Farm Insurance in 2009. 

In addition to his career endeavors, Mr. Gonzalez has a longstanding history in 
public service. From 2005 to 2006, he served on the Los Angeles Police Depart-
ment Community Advisory Board. From 2005 to 2016, he served as a member 
of the Genesis LA New Market Tax Credit Advisory Board, where he approved 
and allocated over $265 million in NMTCs throughout underserved communities 
in the Greater Los Angeles Area. From 2012 to 2015, he was elected three 
times to serve as a parent representative on the leadership council at his daugh-
ters’ elementary school. And in 2013, he was appointed by Los Angeles Mayor 
Eric Garcetti and unanimously approved by the Los Angeles City Council to 
serve on the North Valley Area Planning Commission. In addition, Mr. Gonzalez 
also started a scholarship for undocumented students at his alma mater, Cal 
State Northridge, in 2016.
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EDUCATION

Undergraduate Degree- Social Science 

University of California at Irvine 

Masters Degree- Public Health, 

Healthcare Administration 

Yale University 

REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT 

AND MANAGEMENT 

Valenzuela Properties 

Managing Partner 

Main Street LLC 

Managing Partner

 

1009 Marguerita LLC 

Managing Partner

 

1133 Campbell LLC 

Managing Partner 

With over 18 years of expertise in development and manage-
ment in the commercial, residential and hospitality arenas, Mr. 
Valenzuela has successfully developed, managed and operated 
small to large scale venues and properties. He has successfully 
launched 7 dining venues from concept to opening generating 
over $10 million in annual sales. His wealth of experience in-
volves concept development, operations, and sales/marketing 
planning including innovative concepts, branding, planning, start-
ups, full menu development and management processes. Current-
ly, Richard is certifi ed as an Airport Concessionaire Disadvan-
taged Business Enterprise with the City of Los Angeles.  
 
As a Commercial and Residential developer/investor, Richard has 
developed many residential and multi-family units including the 
ownership and management of commercial properties valuing 
over $16 million. 

Professional Experience: 
Real Estate Investment and Management 
 
2010 to Present Valenzuela Properties, Managing Partner 

Valued at over $10 million, this 21,000 sqft, newly constructed 
commercial retail building was assembled, entitled and devel-
oped by Mr. Valenzuela in collaboration with Grapevine Devel-
opment.
 
• 2012 to Present Main Street LLC, Managing Partner 
• A 9500 sqft commercial building consisting of offi ce and 

retail. 
• Full Occupancy, estimated value $1.8million Property Man-

agement responsibilities include oversight and       manage-
ment of maintenance and repair crews, monthly property 
inspections and new tenant walk-thru’s, collection of rents and 
deposits, monthly reporting of rental income and expenses, 
tenant relations and tenant retention efforts. 

 
2006 to Present 1009 Marguerita LLC, Managing Partner 

• 10 unit rental property, estimated value $2.2million 
• Building sqft  10,000 
• Full Occupancy 
• Property Management responsibilities include oversight and 

management of maintenance and repair crews, monthly 
property inspections and new tenant walk-thru’s, collection of 
rents and deposits, monthly reporting of rental income and 
expenses, tenant relations and tenant retention efforts.  

Richard Valenzuela 
BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT AND HOSPITALITY 
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HOSPITALITY OPERATIONS 

MANAGEMENT AND RESTAURANTEUR 

Havana House Gift and News 

LAX Terminal 4 Concession 

Tom Bradley International Terminal 

JV Partner 

28 West Bar and Grill 

Owner Operator 

Suede Bar & Lounge, in the Westin 

Bonaventure Hotel 

Owner Operator 

Fronteras Mexican Grill & Cantina 

Owner Operator 

Havana House Gift and News 

JV Partner 

Azul Ultra Lounge 

Owner Operator 

Havana House Cigars & Lounge 

Owner Operator 

2005 to Present 1133 Campbell LLC, Managing Partner 

• 10 unit rental property, estimated value $1.8million 
• Building sqft  7,600 
• Full Occupancy 
• Property Management responsibilities include oversight and 

management of maintenance and repair crews, monthly prop-
erty inspections and new tenant walk thru’s, collection of rents 
and deposits, monthly reporting of rental income and expenses, 
tenant relations and tenant retention efforts. 

Hospitality Operations Management and Restauranteur 
 
2012-present  Havana House Gift and News, JV Partner 
LAX Terminal 4 Concession– ACDBE Joint Venture Partner with HOST 
International Inc. 
Tom Bradley International Terminal ACDBE Joint Venture Partner with 
HOST International Inc. 
• The general management of 6 restaurants/bars within the termi-

nal 4 
• The general management of concessions for two (2) Starbucks 

and one (1) Bakery Shop 
• As part of the JV, responsibilities include participation of oper-

ations including quality assurance inspections and audits of units 
on a monthly basis; Review product lists and store check lists 
bi-weekly; Review Company’s fi nancials; Administer incentive 
programs and store contests; Coordinate any safety and/or loss 
preventionprograms currently in place; Conduct quarterly price 
survey per master lease terms (price comparison check points); 
Maintaining effective cost control, service and quality standards 
to produce maximum sales and profi ts; and Maintaining good 
relations and communications with landlord authorities, associ-
ates and customers. 

• LAX Terminal 4: Estimated sales $25 million per year, project is 
currently in build out stage. 

• Tom Bradley: Estimated sales $3.5million per year, project is 
currently in build out stage. 

2010-present 28 West Bar and Grill, Alhambra, CA, Owner Oper-
ator 
• Oversee general operations that include cost management such 

as food, beverage and labor cost. Tom Bradley: Estimated sales 
$3.5million per year, project is currently in build out stage. 

2007-present Suede Bar & Lounge, Los Angeles inside the Westin 
Bonaventure Hotel. Owner Operator 
• Oversee general operations that include cost management such 

as food, beverage and labor 
• cost. 
• Oversee menu development and quality control 
•  Manage advertising budget and expenditures 
• 2005-2013 Fronteras Mexican Grill & Cantina, Alhambra Ca. 

Owner Operator 
• Oversee general operations that include cost management such 

as food, beverage and labor 
• cost. 
• Oversee menu development and quality control 
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MIXED USE -  PARCEL 5
OWNER/DEVELOPER: GRAPEVINE

ARCHITECT: AO

RESIDENTIAL (AFFORDABLE HOUSING) - PARCEL 1 
OWNER/DEVELOPER: JAMBOREE HOUSING

MASTER DEVELOPER: GRAPEVINE

ARCHITECT: SVA

GC: KPRS CONSTRUCTION INC. 
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RESIDENTIAL (MARKET RATE) - PARCEL 2
OWNER/DEVELOPER: GRAPEVINE 

ARCHITECT: SVA/AO

MIXED USE - PARCEL 4
OWNER/DEVELOPER: GRAPEVINE 

ARCHITECT: SVA 

MIXED USE - PARCEL 3  
OWNER/DEVELOPER: CITY/GRAPEVINE 

ARCHITECT: AO   

THE GATEWAY TRANSIT COMMUNITY
EL MONTE, CALIFORNIA
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In 2012 Grapevine Advisors, LLC, a Grapevine Development 
Company, was selected as the Master Developer for the 
Gateway project, a multi-phased mixed-use transit oriented 
development.  After saving a $14.9 Million CA State HCD 
Grant that was in jeopardy of being lost, Grapevine Advisors 
connected with Jamboree Housing as the affordable housing 
partner. Grapevine’s cash investment was instrumental to the 
successful awarding of $21.4 Million in Federal & State tax 
credits required to fi nance the Parcel 1 development.

Responsible for the master planning, design, and construction of 
new public streets, installation of wet/dry utilities, street lights, 
PRW, landscaping and ADA connections to adjacent Metro 
Station, Grapevine Advisors delivered the underground facilties 
to the Parcel 1 project on time and under budget.  Prior to the 
infrastructure improvement phase, the scope of work included 
the demolition of the City’s former public works facilities and 
extensive remediation of contaminated soils due to prior 
municipal landfi ll uses.  

The site work commenced in June 2014 and was completed 
in August 2015.  The estimated cost of the infrastructure upon 
completion will exceed $31 million. 

The Gateway Infrastructure Phase

El Monte, CA

RIVERSIDE , CALIFORNIA
OCTOBER 27  2017 
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 This 1.89-acre Parcel is located off of Santa Anita Ave and is part 
of the Gateway Master Plan, a transit-oriented mixed-use development.  The 
walkable district enhances the transit linkages to the adjacent LACMTA Rapid 
Transit Bus Station and the nearby LA downtown corridor.  The market rate 
multifamily rental housing will consist of 212 units in 5 levels of modifi ed 
Type III construction over a 2 levels Type I parking garage providing 321 
parking spaces. 

 The rental homes will range from 515 sq. ft. studios up to 1,054 sq. 
ft. 2 bedroom/2 bath units.  Residents and guests will be impressed by the 
grand 2-story lobby entrance and 2-story fi tness center.  Other amenities will 
include: a community room, business meeting space with computer equipment 
& free wifi , satellite and cable television, a pet spa, bicycle kitchen and an 
indoor/outdoor sky deck with kitchen & fi re pit overlooking the San Gabriel 
Mountains.  In addition to the restaurants, retail and the 2 acre community 
park immediately adjacent to the building, the expansive podium deck 
boasts large open green space, sunshades, outdoor BBQ facilities, a link of 
spa jacuzzis and a fi re place area with lounge seating. 

The Gateway - Parcel 2 

El Monte, CA



THE EASTSIDE GATEWAY PROJECTRIVERSIDE , CALIFORNIA
OCTOBER 27 , 2017 

SELECTED PROJECTS

The Gateway - Parcel 3

El Monte, CA

 The 5.36-acre Parcel is controlled by Grapevine 
Advisors and is a future phase of the Gateway Master Plan, 
a transit oriented development.  This mixed-use phase includes 
up to 200 apartment units in 5 stories of Modifi ed Type III 
construction over ground fl oor retail and a 2 level subterranean 
Type I parking structure. 

 The market rate apartments will range from a mix 
of studios & 1 bdrms to 2 bdrms.  The apartment building 
will include amenities ranging from an 8,000 sq. ft. leasing 
& clubhouse space, a fi tness center and an inviting lobby 
integrated into the ground fl oor of the building.  The ground 
fl oor retail will consist of roughly 50,000 sq. ft. of restaurant 
& retail shell space whose tenants may include a grocery 
store, drug store, and shops.  The subterranean parking will 
be mechanically ventilated and includes up to 1,230 parking 
spaces for the various uses.  Additionally, the 1.58 acre 
Heritage Park will be redistributed on-site and remain as open 
space. 

 Grapevine entered into it’s purchase option to 
acquire the parcel from the city in May 2014.  As the Master 
Developer, Grapevine commenced demolition, mass grading, 
infrastructure and remediation of a former municipal landfi ll in 
June 2014. 
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Parcel 3 - Option 1
RETAIL /RESTAURANT  40,570 sf

APARTMENT (5 Levels above Retail) 200 Units

PARKING REQUIRED:

RETAIL (36K @  1/200)   180 stalls

RESTAURANT 4.57 @ 1/100   46 stalls

APARTMENT(200 units @ 1.75/unit) 350 stalls

PARKING PROVIDED:  576 stalls

SURFACE   162 stalls

SUBTERRANEAN 1  439 stalls

SUBTERRANEAN 2  439 stalls

TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED: 1042 stalls

PARKING REQUIRED:  576 stalls

MTA PARKING:   397 stalls
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Grapevine Advisors, a Grapevine Development company, acquired 
fee simple title of Parcel 4, formerly the City Yard, in May 2014 from 
El Monte after several years of master planning in collaboration with 
the city.
 This 2.3 acre parcel has since been graded to a certifi ed 
pad which included the environmental remediation of a contaminated 
landfi ll.  The vertical construction of 208 residential market rate units 
above 25,000 SF of retail and dining space will commence April 
2016.  Parcel 4 is part of The Gateway, a 60-acre mixed-use transit 
oriented project adjacent to the El Monte Metro Station - the largest 
inter-modal bus transit station west of Chicago which serves over 
35,000 commuters per day.
 The residential unit mix includes studios, one and two bedroom 
units with Interior washer and dryers and a stainless steel appliance 
package. Grapevine has solicited a substantial amount of Interest from 
national credit and regional retailers for the ground fl oor.  The complete 
value of Parcel 4 is estimated to be $99 million at stabilization which 
will include a highly amenitized podium deck in addition to having 
pedestrian access to the station.  Creative fi nancing was critical since 
redevelopment was abolished during Grapevine’s ENA, one of many 
setbacks that the city team and Grapevine resolved. 
 The capital stack includes $4.9 Million city matching funds/
EB 5 for new infrastructure, $14.7 Million State HCD funds for 
Infrastructure and market rate residential units and the balance is a 
consolidation of debt and Grapevine equity.  The building is expected 
to be ready for occupancy by March 2019. 

The Gateway - Parcel 4

El Monte, CA
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The Gateway - Parcel 5

El Monte, CA

Parcel 5 is slated to be a mixed use vertically integrated urban 
entertainment venue that will offer movie theatre, retail, dining and spirits 
and a 200-room fl ag hotel that will tower 11 stories along interstate 10.  
The 12th story will offer 35 luxury condominiums with a room top pool 
bar overlooking the San Gabriel Mountain vista.  Ample parking and 
adjacent access to multi model public transportation and open space will 
round out this desired lifestyle experience. 
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SECTION - EAST WEST
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Van Buren Street 

& 91st Ave

TOLLESON 

MIXED - USE 

DEVELOPMENT
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REFERENCES – BANKING & FINANCE 

 

 

Ed Mazzarino  

CEO 

Citivest Financial Services  

T 213.910.4849 

e.mazzarino@citivest.net 

Relationship: Financing of Various Grapevine 

Projects 

Russell Goings, III  

Hutchinson, Shockey, Erley & Co. 

Public Finance  

811 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1810 

Los Angeles, CA 90017 

T 213.270.6800 

Rgoings@hsemuni.com  

Relationship: James Acevedo – Pioneer 

Elementary School, Delano 

 

Maria Kanoyan  

Bank Manager  

Comerica Bank  

T 818.379.2901 

mmkanoyan@comerica.com 

Relationship: Banking with Grapevine Advisors 

George Spadier 

Sunrise Mortgage Co  

T 310.474.7534 

gspadier@sunrisemortgage.com  

Relationship: Financing – Gateway Five, LLC a 

Grapevine Development  

 

Roger Moliere 

Senior Advisor 

Manatt, Phelps & Phillips, LLP 

D 310.312.4164 

RMoliere@manatt.com 

Formerly, Exec. Director in Charge of Real 

Estate, METRO, Los Angeles County 
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REFERENCES – GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS 

 

Tony Cardenas  

Congressmember, CA 29th District  

818.781.7407 

CA29.DCScheduler@mail.house.gov  

Former Los Angeles City Councilmember, 6th 

District 

Relationship: James Acevedo – Vineland 

Commercial Plaza  

 

Reyes Medrano 
City Manager 

City of Tolleson, Arizona 

602.677.5680 

rmedrano@tollesonaz.org 

 

Raul Bocanegra  

CA Assemblymember, 39th District  

Former Planning Deputy; Former Los Angeles 

City Councilmember Rita Walters, 9th District  

Relationship: Joanne Carras served as Deputy 

Mayor of Economic Development, City of Los 

Angeles  

818.263.2471 

Raul316@aol.com  

 

Olga Ayala  

818.326.7627 

Oayala998@gmail.com 

Former Government Staff, Los Angeles City 

Councilmember Tony Cardenas, 6th District 

Relationship: James Acevedo – Vineland 

Commercial Plaza; Joanne Carras – Lankershim  

 

Alexadra “Alex” Gallardo-Rooker  

Vice Chair, California Democratic Party  

562.761.4733 

alexroo78@aol.com 

Relationship: Grapevine Development various 

projects  

 

Andre Quintero 

Mayor, City of El Monte 

626.580.2001     

andre.quintero@me.com 

Relationship: The Gateway – El Monte  

 

Jesus Gomez  

City Manager, City of El Monte  

626.580.2001 

M 562.715.1621 

Jesusgomez@ci.el-monte.ca.us 

Relationship: The Gateway – El Monte  

Frank Herrera Jr.  

Board President, Delano Union School District  

T 661.474.1103 

Herrera51F@gmail.com  

Relationship: Pioneer Elementary, Delano 

 

Steve Ongele  

Bureau Chief 

Los Angeles Department of Building & Safety 

Formally LA Business Team  

M 213.433.0232 

steve.ongele@lacity.org  

Relationship: Joanne Carras, Former Deputy 

Director, City of LA, Director LA Business 

Team – Minority Business Department, Mayors 

office of Economic Development; Vineland 

Commercial Plaza 

 

Lisa Silverman  

Executive Officer  

State Allocation Board – CA Department of 

General Services 

916-375-4751 

lisa.silverman@dgs.ca.gov  

Relationship: Pioneer Elementary, Delano 

 
Rockard J. Delgadillo  

Partner, Liner Law 

Former Los Angeles City Attorney and Former 

Deputy Mayor, Mayor Riordon  

310.500.3612 

Rdelgadillo@linerlaw.com  

Relationship: Joanne Carras 

 

Damien Arrula  

Interim City Manager 

City of Placentia  

Former Community Development Director, City 

of El Monte  

O 714.993.8117 

M 626.272.6105 

djbarrula@gmail.com  

Relationship: The Gateway – El Monte 

 

Eveline Bravo 

District Representative, 18th CA Senate District  

Senator Robert Hertzberg 

Former Neighborhood Partners, Board Member  

T 310.654.1015 

eveline.bravo@gmail.com 

Relationship: James Acevedo 
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DWELL CONFERENCE
LOS ANGELES

JUNE 2017 
The Grapevine team and its State & City 

Partners shared how this public-private 

partnership collaboration funded a 

challenging, yet very successful Brown-

fi eld clean up to deliver over $31 million in 

new infrastructure to support just over 550 

multifamily units in 3 buildings with a variety 

of amenities including 25,000 SF of retail 

and dining. 



THE EASTSIDE GATEWAY PROJECTRIVERSIDE , CALIFORNIA
OCTOBER 27 , 2017 

NEWSWORTHY MEDIA



THE EASTSIDE GATEWAY PROJECT RIVERSIDE , CALIFORNIA
OCTOBER 27 , 2017 

NEWSWORTHY MEDIA



THE EASTSIDE GATEWAY PROJECTRIVERSIDE , CALIFORNIA
OCTOBER 27 , 2017 

NEWSWORTHY MEDIA



THE EASTSIDE GATEWAY PROJECT RIVERSIDE , CALIFORNIA
OCTOBER 27 , 2017 

NEWSWORTHY MEDIA



THE EASTSIDE GATEWAY PROJECTRIVERSIDE , CALIFORNIA
OCTOBER 27 , 2017 

NEWSWORTHY MEDIA



THE EASTSIDE GATEWAY PROJECT RIVERSIDE , CALIFORNIA
OCTOBER 27 , 2017 

NEWSWORTHY MEDIA



THE EASTSIDE GATEWAY PROJECTRIVERSIDE , CALIFORNIA
OCTOBER 27 , 2017 

NEWSWORTHY MEDIA



THE EASTSIDE GATEWAY PROJECT RIVERSIDE , CALIFORNIA
OCTOBER 27 , 2017 

GRAPEVINE TEAM IN ACTION & COMMUNITY OUTREACH

GRAPEVINE TEAM 

IN ACTION

& COMMUNITY

OUTREACH



THE EASTSIDE GATEWAY PROJECTRIVERSIDE , CALIFORNIA
OCTOBER 27 , 2017 

GRAPEVINE TEAM IN ACTION & COMMUNITY OUTREACH



THE EASTSIDE GATEWAY PROJECT RIVERSIDE , CALIFORNIA
OCTOBER 27 , 2017 

GRAPEVINE TEAM IN ACTION & COMMUNITY OUTREACH



THE EASTSIDE GATEWAY PROJECTRIVERSIDE , CALIFORNIA
OCTOBER 27 , 2017 

GRAPEVINE TEAM IN ACTION & COMMUNITY OUTREACH



THE EASTSIDE GATEWAY PROJECT RIVERSIDE , CALIFORNIA
OCTOBER 27 , 2017 

GRAPEVINE TEAM IN ACTION & COMMUNITY OUTREACH



THE EASTSIDE GATEWAY PROJECTRIVERSIDE , CALIFORNIA
OCTOBER 27 , 2017 

GRAPEVINE TEAM IN ACTION & COMMUNITY OUTREACH15



THE EASTSIDE GATEWAY PROJECT RIVERSIDE , CALIFORNIA
OCTOBER 27 , 2017 

GRAPEVINE TEAM IN ACTION & COMMUNITY OUTREACH

ARCHITECTS 

ORANGE  

STATEMENT OF

QUALIFICATIONS

15
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Contact / Reference

AO Contact – Rob Budetti 

Bill Martin
Assistant Director of Planning
City of Escondido
201 North Broadway
Escondido, CA 92025
(760) 839-4557
bmartin@escondido.org

Elizabeth Binsack
Director of Community Planning
City of Tustin
300 Centennial Way
Tustin, CA 92780
(714) 573-3031
ebinsack@tustinca.org

AO Contact – Bruce Greenfi eld

Aaron Jones
Community Development Department
City of Redondo Beach
415 Diamond Street
Redondo Beach, CA 90277
(310) 318-0637
Aaron.Jones@redondo.org

Keith Rattay
Director of Public Services
City of Mission Viejo
200 Civic Center Drive
Mission Viejo, CA 92691
(949) 470-3095
Krattay@cityofmissionviejo.org

AO Contact – Ken Smith

Jeff Collier
City Manager
City of Whittier
13230 Penn Street
Whittier, CA 90602
(562) 567-9999
jcollier@cityofwhittier.org

Jeff Adams
Planning Services Manager
City of Whittier
13230 Penn Street
Whittier, CA 90602
(562) 567-9999
jadams@cityofwhittier.org

AO Contact – Richard Clarke

 
Bruce Coleman
Economic Development Director
City of Murrieta
1 Town Square
Murrieta, CA 925621
(951) 461-6021own Square, Murrieta, 
CA 92562
BColeman@murrieta.org

AO Contact – RC Alley/Rob Budetti

Torrey Contreras
Director of Planning
City of Cerritos
18125 Bloomfi eld Avenue
Cerritos, CA 90703
(562) 916-1204
tcontreras@cerritos.us

ARCHITECTS ORANGE  

GOVERNMENT REFERENCES
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AO Contact – Jeff Rabbitt

Anna Pehoushek
Assistant Community Development Director
City of Orange
300 East Chapman Avenue
Orange, CA 92866
(714) 744-2225
apehoushek@cityoforange.org

Lisa Kim
Economic Development Manager
City of Orange
300 East Chapman Avenue
Orange, CA 92866
(714) 744-2225
lkim@cityoforange.org

Brad Johnson
Planning Director
City of Pomona
505 South Garey Ave
Pomona, CA 91776
(909) 620-2436
Brad_Johnson@ci.pomona.ca.us

Ray Baltera
Principal Building Inspector
City of Newport Beach
100 Civic Center Dr
Newport Beach, CA 92660
(949) 644-3261
rbaltera@newportbeachca.gov

Mark Bevelaqua
Senior Building Inspector
Los Angeles Department Building Services
201 N. Figueroa, Room 500
Los Angeles, CA 90012
(213) 482-0386
mark.bevelaqua@lacity.org


